VIRGINIA STATE BUDGET

2025 Session

Budget Bill - HB1600 (Enrolled)

Bill Order » Office of Administration » Item C-2 Department of General Services

Item C-2	First Year - FY2025	Second Year - FY2026
New Construction: Commonwealth Courts Building (18537)	\$14,500,000	\$0
Fund Sources:		
General	\$14,500,000	\$0

The capital project titled "New Construction/Renovation: Commonwealth Courts Building" (18537), originally authorized in Item C-1.30, Chapter 552, 2021 Acts of Assembly, Special Session I and amended by Item C-2, Chapter 1, 2023 Acts of Assembly, Special Session I, is hereby amended to include, in the scope of the project, the demolition of both East and West Towers. The Department of General Services shall proceed with appropriated funds for planning, *demolition, working drawings, and site preparation.* The Chief Justice and Associate Justices of the Supreme Court of Virginia, the Chief Judge and Associate Judges of the Court of Appeals of Virginia, and the Executive Secretary of the Supreme Court, in consultation with the Director of the Department of General Services, shall reconsider the size of the Commonwealth Courts Building project and develop a plan to meet the future space needs of both courts. The plan and necessary scope changes shall be reviewed and approved by the Six-Year Capital Outlay Plan Advisory Committee.